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21A.18 APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS. Subdivision 1. In
order to organize and expedite the operations of the board, there is
appropriated to the commissioner of agriculture and the board from
the general fund of the state treasury the sum of $25,000 $15.000.
to be available on July 1, 1969 May 1. 1973.

Subd. 2. Within one year after the implementation of the
initial promotional order, pursuant to the terms of sections 21A.01
to 21A.19, the board shall remit from fees collected under said
order, to the state treasurer, the sum of $25,000 $30.000 in
reimbursement for the appropriation made under subdivision 1.
This sum shall be deposited in the general fund.

Subd. 3. In the event that a promotional order is not imple-
mented within two four years of the date of the passage of sections
21A.01 to 21A.19, the balance of the funds appropriated in subdivi-
sion 1 shall be remitted to the state treasurer and deposited in the
general fund.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 407—H.F.No.346

An act relating to public water and sewer systems; powers of
county boards and district courts; amending Minnesota Statutes
1971, Section 116A.01, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 116A.01, Subdivi-
sion 1, is amended to read:

116A.01 PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER SYSTEMS; POW-
ERS OF COUNTY BOARDS AND OF DISTRICT COURTS.
Subdivision 1. GENERALLY. The county boards of the several
counties except Mowor oounty and, except counties in the seven
county metropolitan area, and the district courts are authorized to
make, with respect to any area of the county or judicial district not
organized into cities or villages, all necessary orders for, and cause
to be constructed and maintained, public water or sewer systems or
combined water and sewer systems to serve such area, including
outlets, treatment plants, pumps, lift stations, service connections,
mains, valves, hydrants, wells, reservoirs, tanks, and other appurte-
nances of public water or sewer systems..
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Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Section 116A.02.
SubdivisionJLshall not apply to the county board of Mower county.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 408—H.F.No.368

[Coded]

An act relating to the state college board; authorizing the
establishment of educational television and telecommunication
projects at the state college at Bemidji.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [136.146] STATE COLLEGE BOARD; BEMIDJI
STATE COLLEGE,- EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION, subdivision i.
The state college board may establish or may carry on educational
television and telecommunication projects at Bemidji state college,
and may make facilities available to public or private non-profit
organizations.

Subd. 2. The state college board may cooperate with public
and private educational television systems, and other civic, cultural
and educational agencies and organizations, nonprofit in nature,
and may enter into contracts necessary therefor.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 409—H.F.No.443

[Not Coded]

An act relating to public welfare; appropriating money for The
Rochester State Hospital Religious Activity Center, Inc.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. ROCHESTER STATE HOSPITAL RELIGIOUS
ACTIVITY CENTER, INC.; APPROPRIATION. The sum of
$15,218 is appropriated to The Rochester State Hospital Religious
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